RESOLUTION NO. R2020-001

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF YUMA, ARIZONA, DECLARING AS PUBLIC RECORDS THOSE CERTAIN DOCUMENTS FILED WITH THE CITY CLERK AND TITLED, 2020 TREE & SHADE MASTER PLAN

WHEREAS, the General Plan of the City of Yuma was adopted in 2012 by Resolution R2012-29 for the orderly and balanced development of lands through efficient and systematic land use planning; and,

WHEREAS, the General Plan provides a vision of development into the future based on the existing development, the needs of the community, and the desires of property owners; and,

WHEREAS, the City of Yuma recognizes that trees are a valuable part of our community infrastructure and that well-maintained trees enhance the comfort of our community by providing shade, preventing erosion, moderating temperatures, reducing storm water runoff, absorbing air pollution and dust, and reducing energy needs; and,

WHEREAS, the City of Yuma recognizes that well-maintained trees increase property values, enhance the economic vitality of business areas, beautify our community wherever they are planted, and are a source of joy and spiritual renewal; and,

WHEREAS, the document 2020 Tree & Shade Master Plan meets the goals and objectives of the General Plan; and

WHEREAS, the 2020 Tree & Shade Master Plan needs to be declared a public record in order for the City Council to adopt it by reference.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT Resolved by the City Council of the City of Yuma as follows:

ADOPTED this day of , 2020

<u>SECTION 1</u>: That certain document titled 2020 Tree & Shade Master Plan, attached as Exhibit A and by this reference made a part hereof, is hereby declared to be a public record.

<u>SECTION 2</u>: Three copies of the 2020 Tree & Shade Master Plan shall remain on file with the City Clerk.

	APPROVED:
	Douglas J. Nicholls Mayor
ATTESTED:	APPROVED AS TO FORM:
Lynda L. Bushong City Clerk	Richard W. Files City Attorney